WILL ROGERS DOWNS - October 6, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Mixed

EQUIBASE

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 124 Ibs.; Older, 126 Ibs. Claiming Price $10,000. Claiming

Price: $10,000

Distance: Three Hundred And Fifty Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Jess a Panther V - 16.980 - November 19, 2023)

Purse: $5,800
Plus: $800 OBP - Oklahoma Bred Program
Available Money: $6,600

Value of Race: $6,360 1st $3,814, 2nd $1,138, 3rd $786, 4th $341, 5th $171, 6th $110

Wind Speed: 6 Wind Direction: Cross
Weather: Clear, 84° Track: Fast

Off at: 1:01 Start: Good for all except 4 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP
11Jul25 FMT® 5  Toll Road (Lopez, Jose) 128 Lbk 5
16May25 Rp® 1  SrFirstto Fight (Estrada, Giovany) 127 bfk 1
22Sep25 *WRD* 2 Wildfire N Fury G (Brooks, Jimmy) 125 Lb 2
22Sep25 'WRD® 6  Dm Heza Dan D (Smith, Cody) 126 Lbk 6
11Jul25 2FMT® 3 Pfr Bernal Spirit (Esqueda, Erik) 126 hk 3
22Sep25 WRD® 4 Im a Kool Epidemic (Cunningham, Travis) 126 Lb 4

Run-Up: 0 feet

Start Strl

OO h WN P

11/2
21
3112
51/2
4_Head

6

Str
1112

3Head
4Head

6

Fin
11I2
213/4
Jl /4
41
5ll2

6

Odds Ind. Time Sp. In.

4.00
17.80
5.30
0.50*
8.70
22.90

18.426
18.480
18.716
18.887
19.021
19.076

=

Video Race Replay

Winner: Toll Road, Sorrel Colt, by Painted Turnpike out of Valdarama, by Country Quick Dash. Foaled Feb 16, 2022 in Oklahoma.

Breeder: Kelly, J Garvan/j Lloyd Yother

Owner: Real Eagle Racing Stables LLC and Bernal, Fredi

Trainer: Torres, Valerie

69
68
61
56
52
50

Claiming Prices: 5 - Toll Road: $10,000; 1 - Sr First to Fight: $10,000; 2 - Wildfire N Fury G: $10,000; 6 - Dm Heza Dan D: $10,000; 3 -
Pfr Bernal Spirit: $10,000; 4 - Im a Kool Epidemic: $10,000;

Total WPS Pool: $3,379

Pgm Horse Win  Place
5 Toll Road 10.00 4.60
1  SrFirstto Fight 11.40

2 Wildfire N Fury G

Show  Wager Type

4.80 $2.00 Exacta

17.60  $0.50 Trifecta

5.00 $0.10 Superfecta

Winning Numbers

5-1
5-1-2
5-1-2-6

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
178.00
238.55

57.61

5

A WONPRP

Pgm Horse Name

Toll Road

Sr First to Fight
Wildfire N Fury G
Dm Heza Dan D
Pfr Bernal Spirit

Im a Kool Epidemic

Start

Str 1
11/2
J12
ql12
52

42
62172

Str
1112
112
32112
42 1/2
52 3/4
633/4

Fin
lll2
112
32 1/4
4312
54 1/2

65

Trainers: 5 - Torres, Valerie; 1 - Huerta, Jose; 2 - Norton, Mallory; 6 - Whitekiller, Matt; 3 - Torres, Valerie; 4 - Walker, Gary

Pool
2,387
1,887
1,214

Comments

best start,held gamely
engaged leader gamely
vainly chasd sharp duo
lost action at start

off sluggishly, outrun
leaped at start

Owners: 5 - Real Eagle Racing Stables LLC and Bernal, Fredi; 1 -Jessie Ramirez-Murillo; 2 -Kenda L. Mitchek; 6 -Joel Rod Pierce; 3 - Real Eagle Racing

Stables LLC; 4 -Linda K. Taylor;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

TOLL ROAD best start, held gamely. SR FIRST TO FIGHT engaged leader, good second. WILDFIRE N FURY G vainly chased sharp pair. DM HEZA DAN

D lost action at start. PFR BERNAL SPIRIT away sluggishly, dropped back, outrun. IM A KOOL EPIDEMIC leaped at start.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=WRD&CY=USA&DATE=10/06/2025&RACE=1&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=WRD&CY=USA&DATE=10/06/2025&RACE=1&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

