WILL ROGERS DOWNS - October 6, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Mixed

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000. Claiming

Price: \$10,000

Distance: Three Hundred And Fifty Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Jess a Panther V - 16.980 - November 19, 2023)

Purse: \$5,800

Plus: \$800 OBP - Oklahoma Bred Program

Available Money: \$6,600

Value of Race: \$6,360 1st \$3,814, 2nd \$1,138, 3rd \$786, 4th \$341, 5th \$171, 6th \$110

Wind Speed: 6 Wind Direction: Cross Weather: Clear, 84° Track: Fast

Off at: 1:01 Start: Good for all except 4 Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	t M/E	PP	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin	Odds	Ind. Time	Sp. In.	Comments
11Jul25 ² FMT ⁵	5	Toll Road (Lopez, Jose)	128	L bk	5	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	4.00	18.426	69	best start,held gamely
16May25 ¹ RP ⁹	1	Sr First to Fight (Estrada, Giovany)	127	bfk	1	2	21	2 ²	21 3/4	17.80	18.480	68	engaged leader gamely
22Sep25 ¹ WRD ⁴	2	Wildfire N Fury G (Brooks, Jimmy)	125	Lb	2	3	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/4	5.30	18.716	61	vainly chasd sharp duo
22Sep25 ¹ WRD ³	6	Dm Heza Dan D (Smith, Cody)	126	L bk	6	4	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹	0.50*	18.887	56	lost action at start
11Jul25 ² FMT ⁶	3	Pfr Bernal Spirit (Esqueda, Erik)	126	hk	3	5	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	8.70	19.021	52	off sluggishly, outrun
22Sep25 ¹ WRD ⁵	4	Im a Kool Epidemic (Cunningham, Travis)	126	Lb	4	6	6	6	6	22.90	19.076	50	leaped at start
Run-Up: 0 feet													

Winner: Toll Road, Sorrel Colt, by Painted Turnpike out of Valdarama, by Country Quick Dash. Foaled Feb 16, 2022 in Oklahoma.

Breeder: Kelly, J Garvan/j Lloyd Yother

Owner: Real Eagle Racing Stables LLC and Bernal, Fredi

Trainer: Torres, Valerie

Claiming Prices: 5 - Toll Road: \$10,000; 1 - Sr First to Fight: \$10,000; 2 - Wildfire N Fury G: \$10,000; 6 - Dm Heza Dan D: \$10,000; 3 -

Pfr Bernal Spirit: \$10,000; 4 - Im a Kool Epidemic: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$3,379

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Toll Road	10.00	4.60	4.80	\$2.00 Exacta	5-1	178.00	2,387
1	Sr First to Fight		11.40	17.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-1-2	238.55	1,887
2	Wildfire N Fury G			5.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-1-2-6	57.61	1,214

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Past Performance Running Line Preview										
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin					
5	Toll Road	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}					
1	Sr First to Fight	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}					
2	Wildfire N Fury G	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/4}					
6	Dm Heza Dan D	4	5 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}					
3	Pfr Bernal Spirit	5	4 ²	5 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{4 1/2}					
4	Im a Kool Epidemic	6	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ⁵					

Trainers: 5 - Torres, Valerie; 1 - Huerta, Jose; 2 - Norton, Mallory; 6 - Whitekiller, Matt; 3 - Torres, Valerie; 4 - Walker, Gary

Owners: 5 - Real Eagle Racing Stables LLC and Bernal, Fredi; 1 -Jessie Ramirez-Murillo; 2 -Kenda L. Mitchek; 6 -Joel Rod Pierce; 3 - Real Eagle Racing Stables LLC; 4 -Linda K. Taylor;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

TOLL ROAD best start, held gamely. SR FIRST TO FIGHT engaged leader, good second. WILDFIRE N FURY G vainly chased sharp pair. DM HEZA DAN D lost action at start. PFR BERNAL SPIRIT away sluggishly, dropped back, outrun. IM A KOOL EPIDEMIC leaped at start.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.